Other operating income (expenses)   2.0 (1.8) 2.0

Operating profit 140.0 132.3 140.3

Net financial income (charge) (19.6) (8.8) (16.7)

Pre-tax profit 120.4 123.5 123.6

Taxes (35.0) (34.5) (36.1)

Tax rate 29.0% 27.9% 29.2%

Share profit (loss) of associated companies 0.0 0.2 0.0

Net profit/(loss) from deconsolidated and discontinued operations 85.4 89.2 87.5

Net profit Group share 14.9% 16.4% 16.6%

Net profit (excluding non-recurring items) 87.5 90.3 89.6

Net margin (excluding non-recurring) 15.3% 16.6% 17.0%

24

Non-recurring items

22.11.18

Pre-IFRS

15, 16 & 9

Post-IFRS

15, 16 & 9

(€m) 2018 2017 2018

Net profit – Group share 85.4 89.2 87.5

Provision for reorganisation of distribution network (0.0) 1.9 (0.0)

Gain on non-core asset disposal (2.1) 0.0 (2.1)

Expense on vendor loan (financial charge) 5.2 0.0 5.2

Tax on “Other operating income and expenses” and associated

with expense on vendor loan
(1.1) (0.3) (1.1)

Other 0.1 (0.4) 0.1

Net profit excluding non-recurring items – Group share 87.5 90.3 89.6

25

New IFRS standards: impacts on the P&L

22.11.18 26

Proforma

Pre-IFRS 15, 16 & 9
Impacts

Post-IFRS

15, 16 & 9

(€m) 2018 IFRS 15 IFRS 16 IFRS 9 2018

Net sales 571.4 (44.4) - - 527.0

Cost of sales (186.0) (11.8) - - (197.8)

Gross margin 385.3 (56.2) - - 329.1

Sales and marketing expenses (204.0) 56.2 - - (147.9)

Administrative expenses (43.3) - 0.3 - (43.0)

Other income and expenses (0.0) - - - (0.0)

Current operating profit 138.0 - 0.3 - 138.2

Other operating expenses/income 2.0 - - - 2.0

Operating profit 140.0 - 0.3 - 140.3

Cost of net financial debt (6.7) - (0.5) - (7.2)

Other financial income/(expense) (12.9) - - 3.4 (9.5)

Net financial income/(expense) (19.6) - (0.5) 3.4 (16.7)

Profit before tax 120.4 - (0.2) 3.4 123.6

Income tax (35.0) - 0.1 (1.2) (36.1)

Net profit – Group share 85.4 - (0.2) 2.2 87.5

Net profit excluding non-recurring items 87.5 - (0.2) 2.2 89.6

Net debt / EBITDA 1.17 0.04 1.21

Current operating margin
Comparing Pre and Post IFRS 15, 16 & 9 (H1 2018-19)

22.11.18

67.4%

62.5%

20.8%

13.2%

22.5% 23.0% 24.1%
26.2%

Pre-IFRS Post-IFRS Pre-IFRS Post-IFRS Pre-IFRS Post-IFRS Pre-IFRS Post-IFRS

Gross margin
-5.0 pts

A&P/Sales
-7.6 pts

Distribution & others/
Sales

+0.5 pt

Current operating
margin
+2.1 pts

27

Net debt/Cash flow

22.11.18 28

Pre-IFRS

15, 16 & 9

Post-IFRS

15, 16 & 9

(€m) 2018 2017 Change 2018

Opening net financial debt (1 April) (282.8) (390.1) 107.2 (282.8)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 150.9 146.1 4.9 154.8

WCR of eaux-de-vie and spirits in ageing process (28.6) (28.7) 0.2 (28.6)

Other working capital items (163.1) (63.6) (99.5) (163.1)

Capital expenditure (21.9) (14.2) (7.7) (21.9)

Financial expenses (10.0) (3.0) (7.0) (10.5)

Tax payments (29.3) (29.6) 0.3 (29.3)

Total recurring free cash flow (101.9) 6.9 (108.8) (98.6)

Dividends (9.0) (24.7) 15.6 (9.0)

Share buy back program (1.0) (26.4) 25.4 (1.0)

Repayment of vendor loan 86.8 - 86.8 86.8

IFRS 16 net impact on debt - - - (31.1)

Other proceeds from asset acquisitions/disposals 7.7 0.9 6.8 7.7

Equity component of OCEANE bond (1.8) (1.7) (0.0) (1.8)

Conversion differences and others (2.0) 4.4 (6.4) (2.0)

Other cash flow 80.8 (47.5) 128.3 49.7

Total cash flow for the period (21.1) (40.6) 19.5 (48.9)

Closing net financial debt (30 September) (303.9) (430.6) 126.7 (331.7)

A Ratio (Net debt/EBITDA) 1.17 1.66 (0.49) 1.21

Net financial expenses

22.11.18 29

Pre-IFRS 15, 16 & 9 Post IFRS 15, 16 & 9

(€m) 2018 2017 2018

Gross debt servicing costs   (6.7) (7.1) (7.2)

Net currency gains (losses) (2.8) 0.7 0.6

Other financial expenses (net) (10.1) (2.4) (10.1)

- o/w accrued interest and expense on vendor loan (5.2) 2.3 (5.2)

Net financial income (charges) (19.6) (8.8) (16.7)

Foreign exchange: hedging impact

22.11.18

2015/2016

March
2016/2017

March

2017/2018

Sept.
2018/2019

Sept.

1.10

1.17

Hedged rate €/$

Average rate €/$

1.16

1.11
1.14